MICROSTRIP DUAL-BAND RING FILTER AT 5 AND 6 GHZ

This thesis is presented as a partial fulfillment for the award of the
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.)

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

NOR IZEE BINTI ABDUL KADIR
FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

40450 SHAH ALAM,
SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

MAY 2010

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to state my greatest gratitude to ALLAH S.W.T that gives me an opportunity to be

able to complete my final year project and thesis.
[ also would like to express my sincere, thank you to my project supervisor, Dr Mohd Khairul
Mohd Salleh for his never ending assistance, support, advice and guidance upon completing this

project.

Thanks to En. Adib and Cik. Nani Fazlina for their willingness to evaluate my project

presentation.

Last but not least, thanks to my family, friends and anybody who involved directly or in directly

for their support, understanding, help and advice.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

A microstrip dual-band ring filter is presented based on the use of two dual-mode ring resonators
which are coupled directly in series. The dual-band ring filter is presented for dual-band
applications at 5 and 6 GHz. The filter is realized on FR4 material with ¢ = 5.4 and 1.6mm
thickness. A prototype based on the proposed topology is fabricated to validate the concept. The

measured results are in agreement with the theoretical predictions.

vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER DESCRIPTION

TITLE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
DECLARATION
DEDICATON
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURE

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective
1.4  Scope of Work
1.5 Organization of Thesis

LITERATURE RIVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 A Basic Introduction of Filters
2.3 The Basic Filter Types
2.3.1 Bandpass
2.3.2 Notch or Band-Reject
2.3.3 Low-Pass
2.3.4 High-Pass
2.3.5 All-Pass or Phase-Sift
2.4  Dual Band
2.4.1 Dual Band Wireless Networking
2.4.2 Dual Band Routers
2.4.3 Dual Band Adapters
2.4.4 Dual Band Phones
2.5 Previous Study

2.5.1 Dual Band Coupling and Feed Structure

For Microstrip Filter Design

vii

PAGE

i

hitl
v

vi
vil
1x

xii

b W N

4-5

6-7
8-9
9-10
10-12
12-13
14

14

15

15

15

16

16-17



2.5.2 Dual Band Filter With Split-Ring Resonators
2.5.3 A Simple and Effective Method for
Microstrip Dual Band Filter Design

METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Project Process
3.2.1 Designing Process
3.2.2 Simulation Process
3.2.3 Fabrication and Testing Process
3.3 Topology of the Dual Band Filter
3.4 Layout Implementation
3.5 Fabrication Process
3.6 Testing Procedure
3.6.1 Measurement of Return and Insertion Losses

4 FILTER REALIZATION AND EXPERIMENTAL RESULT
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Simulation Result
4.2.1 Insertion Losses
4.2.2 Return Losses
4.3 Measurement Result
4.3.1 Insertion Losses
4.3.2 Return Losses
4.4 Comparison Between Simulation and Measurement
4.5 Analysis

5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDIXES

viil

18-19

19-21

22
24
24
24
24
25-27
27-29
29-33
33
34

35

35-36
36-37
37-38
38-39
39-40
40-41
41-42
42-43

44

44

45-47

48



