MICROSTRIP DUAL-BAND RING FILTER AT 5 AND 6 GHZ

This thesis is presented as a partial fulfillment for the award of the Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Hons.) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)



NOR IZEE BINTI ABDUL KADIR FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR, MALAYSIA

MAY 2010

FACULTY OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MALAYSIA

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to state my greatest gratitude to ALLAH S.W.T that gives me an opportunity to be able to complete my final year project and thesis.

I also would like to express my sincere, thank you to my project supervisor, Dr Mohd Khairul Mohd Salleh for his never ending assistance, support, advice and guidance upon completing this project.

Thanks to En. Adib and Cik. Nani Fazlina for their willingness to evaluate my project presentation.

Last but not least, thanks to my family, friends and anybody who involved directly or in directly for their support, understanding, help and advice.

Thank you.

ABSTRACT

A microstrip dual-band ring filter is presented based on the use of two dual-mode ring resonators which are coupled directly in series. The dual-band ring filter is presented for dual-band applications at 5 and 6 GHz. The filter is realized on FR4 material with $\epsilon r = 5.4$ and 1.6mm thickness. A prototype based on the proposed topology is fabricated to validate the concept. The measured results are in agreement with the theoretical predictions.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	DESCRIPTION TITLE SUPERVISOR APPROVAL DECLARATION		PAGE i ii iii				
					DED	ICATON	iv
					ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	V
					ABS'	ТКАСТ	vi
	TAB	LE OF CONTENTS	vii				
	LIST	COF FIGURE	ix				
	LIST	COF TABLE	xi				
	LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xii				

ł	INTI		1.2				
	1.1	Background of Study	1-2				
	1.2	Problem Statement	2				
	1.3	Objective	2				
	1.4	Scope of Work	3				
	1.5	Organization of Thesis	3				
2	LITH						
	2.1	Introduction	4				
	2.2	A Basic Introduction of Filters	4-5				
	2.3	The Basic Filter Types	6				
		2.3.1 Bandpass	6-7				
		2.3.2 Notch or Band-Reject	8-9				
		2.3.3 Low-Pass	9-10				
		2.3.4 High-Pass	10-12				
		2.3.5 All-Pass or Phase-Sift	12-13				
	2.4	Dual Band	14				
		2.4.1 Dual Band Wireless Networking	14				
		2.4.2 Dual Band Routers	15				
		2.4.3 Dual Band Adapters	15				
		2.4.4 Dual Band Phones	15				
	2.5	Previous Study	16				
		2.5.1 Dual Band Coupling and Feed Structure					
		For Microstrip Filter Design	16-17				

	2.5.2 Dual Band Filter With Split-Ring Resonators 2.5.3 A Simple and Effective Method for	18-19
	Microstrip Dual Band Filter Design	19-21
3	METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 Introduction	22
	3.2 Project Process	24
	3.2.1 Designing Process	24
	3.2.2 Simulation Process	24
	3.2.3 Fabrication and Testing Process	24
	3.3 Topology of the Dual Band Filter	25-27
	3.4 Layout Implementation	27-29
	3.5 Fabrication Process	29-33
	3.6 Testing Procedure	33
	3.6.1 Measurement of Return and Insertion Losses	34
4	FILTER REALIZATION AND EXPERIMENTAL RESU	LT
	4.1 Introduction	35
	4.2 Simulation Result	35-36
	4.2.1 Insertion Losses	36-37
	4.2.2 Return Losses	37-38
	4.3 Measurement Result	38-39
	4.3.1 Insertion Losses	39-40
	4.3.2 Return Losses	40-41
	4.4 Comparison Between Simulation and Measurement	41-42
	4.5 Analysis	42-43
5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1 Conclusion	44
	5.2 Recommendation	44
REFERENCES		

APPENDIXES

48